MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 1, 2010 to June 29, 2011

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 28, 2011

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2011

sentatives of key constituencies, including, but not limited to, health care providers, insurers, health insurance producers, consumers, employers with more than 50 employees, employers with 50 or fewer employees and the Board of Trustees of Dirigo Health. Prior to making appointments to the advisory committee, the Governor shall seek nominations from statewide associations representing the interests of stakeholders identified in this section and other entities as appropriate; and be it further

- **Sec. 3. Chair. Resolved:** That the Governor shall appoint a chair from among the members of the advisory committee; and be it further
- Sec. 4. Duties of the advisory committee. Resolved: That the advisory committee shall:
- 1. Review and consider the recommendations issued by the 124th Legislature's Joint Select Committee on Health Care Reform with respect to a health insurance exchange;
- 2. Consider the rules issued by the Federal Government subsequent to the passage of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act and their impact on the creation and operations of a health insurance exchange;
- 3. In an effort to create efficiencies, review the work products of other states to consider what elements of their health insurance exchange activities might be used in this State;
- 4. Establish technical committees or seek the advice of technical experts when necessary to execute the duties included in this resolve; and
- 5. Seek input from and report regularly to legislative leadership, the Joint Standing Committee on Insurance and Financial Services and the Governor's office throughout the advisory committee's deliberations; and be it further
- **Sec. 5. Meetings. Resolved:** That meetings of the advisory committee must be conducted in public in accordance with the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 1, chapter 13. The advisory committee shall provide notice of its meetings to the Joint Standing Committee on Insurance and Financial Services; and be it further
- Sec. 6. Consultation with Legislature. Resolved: That the Joint Standing Committee on Insurance and Financial Services is authorized to hold 3 meetings before the Second Regular Session of the 125th Legislature for the purpose of consulting with the advisory committee; and be it further
- **Sec. 7. Staffing. Resolved:** That Dirigo Health shall provide staffing services to the advisory committee. As necessary, the Department of Professional and Financial Regulation, Bureau of Insurance; the Department of Administrative and Financial Services, Office of Information Technology; the Depart-

ment of Health and Human Services; and the State Coordinator for Health Information Technology shall also provide staffing assistance to the advisory committee; and be it further

Sec. 8. Report. Resolved: That the advisory committee shall submit a report, including its recommendations and suggested legislation, to the Governor and the Joint Standing Committee on Insurance and Financial Services no later than September 1, 2011.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective July 6, 2011.

CHAPTER 106 S.P. 219 - L.D. 790

Resolve, To Foster Energy Efficiency Improvements and Other Needed Renovations at Residential Care Facilities Funded by MaineCare

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, energy efficiency improvements and other capital expenditures at residential care facilities funded by MaineCare require approval; and

Whereas, in order for residential care facilities to receive reimbursement for energy efficiency improvements and other capital expenditures, this resolve must take effect immediately; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Department rules governing reimbursement for energy efficiency improvements and other capital expenditures at MaineCarefunded residential care facilities. Resolved: That the Department of Health and Human Services shall amend its rules governing principles of reimbursement for residential care facilities funded by MaineCare to permit those facilities, without a requirement of prior approval, to receive fixed or capital cost reimbursement for new construction, acquisitions, equipment, renovations or other improvements when the aggregate capital expenditure does not exceed \$350,000 in one fiscal year. Capital expenditures for energy efficiency improvements, for replacement

equipment, for information systems, for communications systems and for parking lots and garages must be excluded from the cost of the project in determining whether it is subject to review and prior approval. When capital costs subject to review exceed \$350,000 in one fiscal year, residential care facilities must submit plans, financial proposals and projected operating costs to the department for approval in order for costs to be reimbursed. The rules must require that, for an energy efficiency improvement to be reimbursable, the energy efficiency improvement is recommended as a cost-effective energy efficiency improvement in an energy audit or is determined to be cost-effective by the Efficiency Maine Trust established in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 35-A, section 10103. The Department of Health and Human Services shall consult with the Efficiency Maine Trust in the amendment of the rules. The rules requiring modification are Chapter 115: Principles of Reimbursement for Residential Care Facilities - Room and Board Costs in Section 20.21(e) relating to energy efficiency improvements and Section 20.5 relating to new construction, acquisitions and renovations. The changes to the rules must be adopted on an emergency basis to be effective immediately upon adoption.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective July 8, 2011.

CHAPTER 107 H.P. 711 - L.D. 967

Resolve, To Study the Cost of Providing Behavioral Health Care and Substance Abuse Services

Sec. 1. Review of emergency department usage. Resolved: That the Department of Health and Human Services, referred to in this resolve as "the department," shall consult with agencies and entities that possess relevant data regarding usage of hospital services and shall determine, on an annual basis, the number and percentage of persons who present at hospital emergency departments with behavioral health or substance abuse issues and the number and percentage of persons who present at hospital emergency departments for only behavioral health or substance abuse issues and the number and percentage of those persons who could be served through more appropriate community-based services; and be it further

Sec. 2. Work with stakeholders. Resolved: That the department shall work with a broad group of stakeholders to determine the reasons that persons present at hospital emergency departments for only

behavioral health or substance abuse issues, the barriers to care that prevent them from seeking care from more appropriate community-based services and the estimated potential cost savings associated with shifting care from hospital emergency departments to community-based services; and be it further

Sec. 3. Review best practice models. Resolved: That the department shall review best practice models for training emergency department personnel, for triage to determine appropriate care settings and, when appropriate, for diverting care to community-based services for persons who present for only behavioral health or substance abuse issues. The department shall pay special attention to consumer preference; peer support services; sharing of assessments, information and records among community-based services and hospitals; licensing, regulatory and contractual changes required for diversion to community-based services; and innovations to address the requirements of the federal Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act; and be it further

Sec. 4. Report; recommendations. Resolved: That, by June 1, 2012, the department shall report to the Joint Standing Committee on Health and Human Services recommendations for augmented community-based services, including peer support services, in at least 2 different best practice models for service delivery that could be funded by the cost savings identified in section 2 resulting from diversion from hospital emergency departments of cases better served through community-based services.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 108 H.P. 638 - L.D. 841

Resolve, To Establish the Blue Ribbon Commission on Affordable Housing

Sec. 1. Commission established. Resolved: That, notwithstanding Joint Rule 353, the Blue Ribbon Commission on Affordable Housing, referred to in this resolve as "the commission," is established; and be it further

- **Sec. 2. Commission membership. Resolved:** That the commission consists of the following 17 members appointed as follows:
- 1. Two members from the Senate, appointed by the President of the Senate. In making these appointments, the President shall give preference to a member of the Joint Standing Committee on Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development;
- 2. Two members from the House of Representatives, appointed by the Speaker of the House of Repre-